ERIC GARCETT!
MaAYOR

August 19, 2013

Honorable Members of the City Council
c/o City Clerk
Room 3985, City Hall

Re: Fiscal Year 2010 Urban Areas Security Initiative Grant - Contracting Authorities and
Budget Modifications {Councit File No, 10-1166)

Dear Honorable Members:

Transmitted herewith for City Council consideration are proposed contracting authorities, budget
modifications, and reappropriations to the United States Department of Homeland Security
(DHS) Fiscal Year 2010 Urban Areas Security Initiative (FY10 UASI) grant award. On July 19,
2011, the City Council accepted the FY10 UASI grant in the amount of $55,937,717 for a
performance period of October 28, 2010 to April 30, 2013 (Council File No. 10-11686).

As subrecipients were completing their FY10 UASI grant projects, cost savings totaling
$399,956 was identified from various approved equipment and training projects from Beverly
Hills {$8,809), Bob Hope Airport {($18,235), Culver City ($2,804), Glendale ($53,996), Los
Angeles City Port ($15,830), Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department ($208,613), Monterey
Park ($477), Santa Fe Springs ($2,144), Santa Monica ($88,916), and Vernon ($132) as
outlined in Attachment 1. A total amount of $176,956 in identified cost savings was realiocated
to the Los Angeles Emergency Management Department ($158,675) to fund Alliance members
and the Los Angeles Police Department ($18,281) to fund Hydra training (Attachment 1), This
left a balance in the FY10 grant of $223,000. In order to cover these costs, a total amount of
$223,000 of approved and funded projects in FY11 UASI were moved to FY10 UASI. These
projects were from Burbank ($2,973), inglewood ($77,130}, Los Angeles Emergency
Management Department ($11,371), Los Angeles Fire Department ($52,698), Los Angeles
Police Department ($37,938), and Pasadena ($40,890) as outlined in Attachment 1. The Los
Angeles City Departments’ projects funded from these cost savings are listed below.

The resulting cost savings in FY11 UASI of $223,000 were realiocated o fund a Regional
Computer-Aided-Dispatch Assessment and Project Implementation Plan. A separate FY11
UASI report (Council File No. 11-12586) will be completed to request the necessary authorities
for the Regional Computer-Aided-Dispatch Assessment and Project Implementation Plan
project.

200 N, SPRING sTREET, ROOM 303 1LLOS ANGELES, CA 90012 (213) 878-0600
MAYOR.LACITY.ORG

&



Honorable Members of the City Council
August 19, 2013
Page 2of 7

Los Angeles Emergency Management Department ($170,046)

A total amount of $170,046 was reallocated to the Los Angeles Emergency Management
Department (EMD) to fund Alliance members ($158,675) to help complete the planning projects
for this grant year, specifically the development of the regional Recovery Guide and Tempilate.

Funding ($11,371) was also reallocated to the Emergency Management Mutual Aid and
Assistance (EMMAA} Training, an initiative led by EMD in conjunction with the Governor's Office
of Emergency Services (Cal OES, formally CalEMA). The objective is to standardize processes
and to develop and train multi-disciplinary Emergency Management Support Teams (EMST)
comprised of highly trained, experienced, and credentialed Emergency Operations Center
(EOC) personnel capable of immediate deployment to coordinate and manage response
activities during catastrophic disasters statewide. Funding was utilized for the training venue,
training materials, and travel costs for students and instructors to attend the training. Authority
is being requested to reimburse EMD up to $170,046 for the costs incurred for the Alliance and
EMMAA projects.

Los Angeles Fire Department ($52,698)

The cost savings were reallocated to fund overtime for the Los Angeles Fire Department’s Joint
Hazard Assessment Team (JHAT) which is a chemical, biological, radiological, nuclear, and
explosive (CBRNE) detection and response team that combines members from the LAFD,
LAPD, FBI, and CST 9. The team provides high level CBRNE capabilities and abilities and
provides real-time information to key assets, such as the EOC and other command and control
facilities.

Los Angeles Police Department ($56,219)

- The cost savings totaling $56,219 were reallocated to the Los Angeles Police Department
(LAPD) to fund Hydra training courses. Hydra is an innovative and unique, critical incident
training system which is regionally focused. The system enhances the development of critical
incident decision making skills in an immersive environment. The project allows the LAPD to
deliver regionally focused critical incident training exercises such as natural disasters and
counter-terrorism, for the enhancement of public safety. Authority is being requested to
reimburse LAPD for up to $56,219 for costs incurred for the Hydra fraining.

Cal OES approved the reallocations of the FY10 UASI cost savings on February 26, 2013, April
18, 2013, April 19, 2013, May 17, 2013, and May 21, 2013. Additionally, authority is being
requested to amend the contract for the City of Inglewood to increase their total contract amount
by $77,130, amend the contract for the City of Santa Monica fo decrease their total contract
amount by $88,916, and conduct necessary fiscal transfers with the appropriation accounts,

Per the Administrative Code 14.8, contract amendments will be executed for Beverly Hills, Bob
Hope Airport, Culver City, Glendale, Los Angeles City Port, Los Angeles County, Monterey
Park, Santa Fe Springs, Vernon, Burbank, and Pasadena.

Los Angeles Emergency Management Department

The City of Los Angeles Emergency Management (EMD) completed approved FY10 UASI
projects within the grant period and my office is requesting authority to reimburse EMD for those
expenses fotaling $44,537. The approved FY10 UASI projects are as follows:




Honorable Members of the City Council
August 19, 2013
Page 3of 7

The EMD hosted the 2012 annual workshop on August 6-7, 2012 at Loyola Marymount
University. The workshop's theme was Crisis Leadership: Moving from Response to Recovery
and was dedicated to connecting approximately 300 City and partner agency executives and
emergency management professionals with contemporary emergency preparedness, response,
recovery and mitigation best practices. A total amount of $25 868 was used for speaker fees,
venue facilities, and workshop supplies and materials.

Earlier this year, EMD hosted the 2013 mid-year workshop on January 15, 2013 at the
California Endowment Center for Healthy Communities. The workshop focused on Leadership
and Crisis Communication and like the annual workshop, was dedicated to connecting
approximately 160 City and partner agency executives and emergency management
professionais with contemporary emergency preparedness, response, recovery and mitigation
best practices. A total amount of $16,893 was used for speaker fees, audio-video, printing and
workshop supplies.

As discussed above, in addition to the $11,371 received from cost savings, an additional $953
was spent for the Emergency Management Mutual Aid and Assistance Training.

EMD also received $216 of cost savings from LAPDs Hydra fraining for the “Preparing your
Medications for Disaster” Workshops. "Preparing Your Medications for Disaster” workshops
were designed to educate older adults and family caregivers throughout the diverse
communities in Los Angeles in the correct way to prepare medication for a disaster. A total
amount of $10,823 was used for training binders, printed materials and displays to ensure older
adults were given the education, materials and tools necessary to build resilience. Of the
$10,823, EMD was reimbursed $10,000 and the remaining amount of $823 is pending to be
processed.

Authority is being requested to conduct fiscal transfers within EMD and LAPD appropriation
accounts and reimburse EMD $44,537 for costs incurred for approved FY 10 UASI projects -
Annual and Mid-Year Workshops, Emergency Management Mutual Aid and Assistance
Training, and printed materials for the “Preparing your Medications for Disaster” Workshop.

Reappropriations

The federal grant guidelines allows up to 5% of the UASI grant for salary and fringe benefit
costs for grant and financial management staff. As the administrator and fiscal agent of the
UASI grant, the Mayor's Office funds grant and financial staff with the allowable 5% of
management and administration (M&A) funds. The Mayor's Office is requesting to appropriate
funds for the grant and financial management staff salaries and fringe benefit costs for a total
amount of $1,222,667.




Honorable Members of the City Council

August 19, 2013

Page 4 of 7

RECOMMENDATIONS:

It is therefore requested that the City Council:

1. Authorize the Mayor, or his designee, to;

a. Modify the existing grant budget for the FY10 UASI grant by reallocating funds
between proiects as described within this report;

Negotiate and execute a contract amendment with the City of Inglewood to
increase their total contract amount by $77,130 for a total contract amount of
$127,849, subject to the approval of the City Attorney as to form and legality;

Negotiate and execute a contract amendment with the City of Santa Monica to
decrease their total contract amount by $88,916 for a total contract amount of
$227,883, subject to the approval of the City Attorney as to form and legality;

2. Authorize the Controlier to:

a. Transfer appropriations within Fund 53V, UASI 10 (Council File No. 10-1168), as

foliows:

TRANSFER FROM:

Fund/Dept. No.
53V/46
53V/46

TRANSFER TO:

Fund/Pept. No.
53Vvi48
53V/46
53v/48
53V/46

Account No. Accourt Name

46H668 Partner Cities

46H042 Port of Los Angeles
Total:

Account No. Account Name

46J135 EMD

46J392 EMD

48J170 LAPD

46H938 LAFD

Total:

Amount
$263,133.00

$ 15,830.00
$278,963.00

Amount
$158,675.00
$ 11,371.00
$ 56,219.00

52,698.00
$278,963.00



Honorable Members of the City Council
August 19, 2013
Page 50of 7

b. Transfer appropriations within Fund 53V, UAS! 10 (Councii File No. 10-1166), as

foliows:

TRANSFER FROM:

Fund/Dept. No. Account No. Account Name Amount
53V/46 4B6HG70 LAPD $ 218.00
53V/46 46J135 EMD $ 7,959.00
53v/46 48H035 EMD $ 36,362.00

Total: $ 44,537.00

TRANSFER TO:

Fund/Dept. No. Account No.  Account Name Amount
53V/46 46)392 EMD $ 44,537.00

¢. Transfer appropriations from 53V, UASI 10 (Council File 10-1166), to the EMD
Special Fund, 34/392 {o reimburse UAS] related expenditures as follows:

TRANSFER FROM:

Fund/Dept. No. Account No. Account Name Amount
53V/46 46)392 EMD $ 55,908.00
TRANSFER TO:

Fund/Dept. No. Account No. Account Name Amount
34/392 342120 Printing & Binding $ 3,030.18
341392 342130 Travel Expense $ 13,946.00
34/392 346010 Office & $ 24,195.18

Administration

34/392 346020 Operating Supplies $ 462.00
34/392 343040 Contractual Services $14,274.64

Total: $ 55,908.00



Honorable Members of the City Council
August 19, 2013
Page 8 of 7

3. Authorize the Controller to:

a. Transfer appropriations and create new appropriations accounts within Fund
53V, UASI 10 {Council File 10-11686), as follows:

TRANSFER FROM:

Fund/Dept. No.
53V146

TRANSFER TO:

Fund/Dept. No.
53V/46
53V/46

Account No. Account Name Amount

46H046 Grant Management & $ 1,222 667.00
Administration

Account No. Account Name Amount

46K 146 Mavor $ 884,431.00

48K299 Related Cost $ 338,236.00

Total:  $ 1,222,667.00

b. Transfer appropriations from 53V, UASI 10 (Council File 10-1166), to the
General Fund and/or Special Fund to reimburse UASI related expenditures as

follows:

TRANSFER FROM:

Fund/Dept. No.
53V/46

TRANSFER TO:

Fund/Dept. No,
100/46

Account No.  Account Name Amount
46J146 Mayor Salaries $ 884,431.00
Account No.  Account Name Amount
001020 Salaries, Grant Reimb $ 884,431.00

4. Authorize the Controller to transfer up to $338,236.00 from Fund No. 53V, Account
46K299 to the General Fund 100, Revenue Source 53486, for reimbursement of grant-

funded fringe benefits;

Authorize the Controller to transfer cash from Fund 53V/46 to reimburse grant related

expenditures, on an as-needed basis, upon presentation of proper documentation from
the Los Angeles Emergency Management and Police Departments subject to the
approval of the Mayor's Office of Homeland Security and Public Safety; and



Honorable Members of the City Council
August 19, 2013
Page 7 of 7

6. Authorize the Mayor, or designee, to prepare Controller instructions for any technical
adjustments, subject to approval of the CAQ, and authorize the Controller to implement
the instructions.

Sincerely,

ERIC GARCETT!
Mayor

EG:.ecifr

Attachment
1 Summary of Budget Modifications



2ol

00°98¢ £ 00vor'E % 1000582 $ dinbz (uswadinba)} usunsedag ald) Mgl Asssiuon
Butuier) \vSN
oo6e £1 001187 $ 0005872 $ ues g {saiqewinsuoD)| juawledsq asg|  Wed Asigjuon
Buiuieiy yysn
IRTANE ¢ 00P0R068 T | 009EELIFL  $ dmnb3 wawdmnbsg e Em%mmmm RUNos v
00°059°'sS $ | 00'808°L0C $ | ooglLe’ese ¢ dinbg El I ETN S ERER uslpedad Aenoo v
~ WeIBold uolDBI9d SHAON s uIauS
00'g8%'C ¢ [ 00g0FF $|o0ezs2 $ dinb3 |00} AQud sustipedag AQunog v
wea| asuodsay syUsUS SHNBUS
00'eze've $|00460GE ¢ | 00°0ZY'6S % dinb3z sj00) Au3 CEy Em_w._w.mwmm Auncoy
ooeve'ie & [ 0026 8¢e2 € 1 00°000°062 $ ued — sunledaq AUNon
SHISUS
oogLeel sl ooslz'ele $ | 007/61°282 $ dinb3 | USR9SItId sLupedad Aunos v
2IMONJISEIU] HSURI] SSEN S HUBUS
00756t s - $ | 00%S6°L $ dinb3 T — Emw_twmmm Aunog v
A5t
0O'GPE'e $ 1 00'688'06L $ | 00'gee’26L w dinb3 SRS lonauDy justupedsg AunoD vl
HUBUMOC] OSDIA |BHSY siusyS
08 ¢ce ¢ | oogoEss $ | 0000008 % UBld Uejd 21belegs Hod A
00'660°GL $ | 00005821 $ | DO'8BS'ERL 3 dinbg Auumog buiBew Hod AD v
0066 $ 1 007 L0F'ee ¢ | cooos'es ¢ dimb3 ainonaseml 1o Ao vl
j1eonio Jo4 dmyoeg geq .
00 L6} 5 1 008982 $ | 008552 $ dinb3 usWdinb3 1eNzeH]  uswledsq aad ajgpusiy
00°110°S 5 0pBRY LY $ 1 00'005 oF § dmby| sisbieyD olpew 8iqenod| jusugredact esnd s|EpUsSy
000861 $100652'L ] 006vZE $ e aval wewpedag aig Slepus|sy
000506 $ ] 00orL'09 $ ] 6096160 $ ued ) Buiiel] MySnl  usitiiedsq aliy B[EpuaiS
00'eel’e $ - ¢ looeel'e % uet) wewdinby pue sdoid| swpedaq aay ajepuais
Jgjuen) Buluiei ) jeuoibeyy
00°5/2'GL ¢ | 00°082'6 % | 00°650'sT ¢ ules Buiely 0 jeuoibey| jusuusedag a4 dlepusis
00'ebeYe $] 0O'PbY S ${ 000828 3 uel ) (nppegeumenc)|  uawpedaq ok a[epusiD
Buusea s, yeyzeH
00¥08°C $ | 00/6¥'iT $ | oo'Loe'oe $ uel ] Bujurea] juswdinby jusunedsq Ay J8anD
SAJOBICI [BUOSIBY 800
00'682°81 3] 00FIE'BLE $ | 00'BYS 262 g dinb3 Uonos|aid elledac| Hodity adop qog
'? SoUBjIBAIRG 0BPIA aofiod
00'656'L 8| 00'vrLceY $ | 00'€0L' 106 3 dinb3 wawdinbg]  juswpedag and sliH Allareg
UIO0ISSE|D UBWS
00'595 $1 00992 $ [ oo'Le0's $ uely {ova} esinon| swipedsg and s|iH Apesag
SSaUSIEMY 19]SESI]
oo'sge $| 0026L'es $ | 00 LIV'ES $ B (seigewinsuoyuo} juawyedaq ali4 sji Alzeneg
nensibey gpoeg/suwnsa0)
Busures s HMvsn

1ot spund pauIipci

(9911-0L°4'D) 0102 I1SVN
suoneompol 186png 10 Apwwng

| Jualyseny



Z230¢

00'956'66€ $
oo'ove'Le $ |ooove'LE $ |- $ | dinbg sondo fewnsy L / BN wawyedag BUSDESEY
: sollod
00'0G0'EL £ 100°050'eL g |- $ 1 dnba yesly uswyredaq BUSpESE
: Jo} uotsin JBIN [eondo 801j0d
00'612'9S $ 10004682 $ [o0I5LCT $1 uey Buluiel | s)on jusupedsq A0 V1
’ 000‘pL/suonesadp BIpAH 20104
00°869°2S ¢ 100'LEE'8LE $ 100°€89'6ZE [3 810 wee]| iweunedsq aug A v
JUDUISSASSY pUEZeH JUIOP
00 LIE'EL $ 100669'EL % ]00'gee'e ¢ Bururedy, waiiedag Ao
: ety SOUR)SISSY pue DIy feninip uswahuepy
wawebeueyy Aousbiows AoueBisig
0008 LL $ |oosrR'LZL $ [006LL0S $ | dgnbg | YdTV U0 PSXIS B A1G0N weupedag poame]buj
) aolod
00'£G6 % oo Lov0Z $ looeyy'sl $1 ey {(awanp}| jusugiedaq axid ueqing
) Buiue1y, 3NuED
00'gS. ¢ 1 00'660'62 ¢ 1o0zre'ez $ | ueiy (pioeg) Blurel] InNugD| juewpeds( sl HueqINg
002921 -4 1007202 $ |- $ | dinbg wetudinbz INNGD| Juswpedag auld yueqing
00'620'861 $ ] 0O'9LLT0EE % 100 LP02L 3 souelly ewpedag AN v
el Juswsbeusyy
AousBlewg

‘0] Spun4 payIpo

00°956°66¢ $
o0ZeL &1 00°26¥° 1S $ | 00'685°LS % el (ipoegpuInen0)] jueuwpedsq aud uousap,
Bujuies} repnNzeH
00°/09'0L 31 0061221 £1{00228 /e $ uelf Suuel] O wewpedsg alig EOIUOY BlUES
00'L28') $1 0062120 $ | 00°000'%0 $ dino3 HdV weiledaq EOIUOW Blleg
JUI0g Paxi4 puB SiGORN so110d
00°018'1 I NEIR ¢[00 2z6'61 $ ueil I8} juswyedsq aing EOIUON BjUeg
ARl uoneisiBoN/BWHSAQ)
Buuielf yMvsn
00290t $ | oo'ves'se $ | 00968 LY $ dinb3 (uswdmbz)| swpedsq aud E3IUO BlUBS
Buie:} Hvsn
00°996°L. $ | ooosy'ie % ) 00'9zZ0'cSL 3 U= (uswidinbz/eaeu]  Juslliiedaq a4 BORIOW BlUES
ogensiBeyuomn i Appes)
Buuier ] jepyzeH
00'$0S ¢ 1 00881's ¢ | o0'c6e's $ dinba] 1 juepioy Aense) NN Juswiieded e sBulds 8y Blueg
00°L80'L $ | ooevs'el % | 00°085°CH $ dinby SpIyaA 1ewzeH | uswiedac) alld| sbuudg a4 Blueg
B HYSN 10} yoyedsip pue
signdion e SHqoM
00685 $ | 00'885'02 $|ooeliz $ dinb3 ewdinbg pue sdoad| juswiedag and} sbuudg o ejuesg
Isuas Buurer | reuocibisy
0081 $ 1 D0oes's ¢ | 00'¥5S'e $ dinba]  JuswdiNDT Jdd INyE)! uswiiedeg aud| sbulds o4 elueg
o0'es $1008v6 ¥2 $ | 00'000'SE $ dinb3 (DY epyan| weuniedsg sud]| ed Aaispuop
Ann jpuosiad 1gag g

{991 1-01°4'0) 0LOZ 18V

sugiesyipo jabpng jo Alrwng

| JUSLIYORRY



